

FILED
APRIL 20, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32967-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZACHARY JOHN SCHERBERT,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judges Carrie Runge and Bruce Spanner

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....6

Issue 1: Mr. Scherbert was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel: (1) stipulated, without a comparability analysis, that Mr. Scherbert had been convicted of a serious offense and (2) failed to object to the inclusion of the Nevada second degree murder conviction in his offender score without a comparability analysis.....6

Issue 2: The judgment and sentence contains four errors that should be corrected: the finding that Mr. Scherbert has the ability to pay legal financial obligations, the provision that Mr. Scherbert shall pay the costs of services to collect unpaid legal financial obligations, and the two community custody conditions.....17

F. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....6, 11

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....7

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....6, 7

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....7, 16

State v. Morley, 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....10, 12, 14

State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....9, 10

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....7

State v. Thieffault, 160 Wn.2d 409,
158 P.3d 580 (2007).....10, 11, 14, 15, 17

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....7, 16

State v. Wiley, 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994).....9

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Healy, 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....17, 18, 19

State v. Latham, 183 Wn. App. 390, 335 P.3d 960 (2014).....8, 9, 12

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....17, 18, 19

State v. Releford, 148 Wn. App. 478, 200 P.3d 729 (2009).....9

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.41.010(3)(a).....	8
RCW 9.41.010(21)(a).....	8
RCW 9.41.010(21)(o).....	7, 8, 16
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a).....	7, 8, 15, 16
RCW 9.94A.525(3).....	8, 10, 16
RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	9
RCW 9.94A.703.....	18
RCW 9A.32.050(1) (1986).....	13, 14, 15
RCW 9A.32.050(2).....	8
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	17

Nevada Authorities

<i>Earl v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1304, 904 P.2d 1029 (1995).....	14
<i>McCurdy v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 275, 809 P.2d 1265 (1991).....	14
N.R.S. 200.010 (1986).....	13, 14
N.R.S. 200.020 (1986).....	13, 14
N.R.S. 200.030 (1986).....	13, 14
